
friedm?n 
friedman 

I 

ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

December 16, 20 16 

Carlotta . taufTer, ommission Jerk 
ffice of ommission Jerk 

!· lorida Public ervice ommission 
2540 humard ak Boule ard 
·1 allahas ee, FL 32399 

Rc: ; Application for an increa e in water rates in harlotte ounty by 

Dear Ms. Lauffer: 

Attached are the responses of Bocilla Utilities, Inc ., ("B l ") to Adam I !ill 's email dated December 

9, 20 16. 

hould you or taiT have any que tions regarding this filing, plea e do not he itate to give me a 
call. 

M r l 
Attachments 

-

Very truly ours, 

M Rll 
For the Firm 

766 NORTH SUN DRIVE, SUITE 4030 LAKE MARY, FLORIDA 32746) PHONE (407) 830-6331 FAX (407) 878 2178) WNW.FF ATTORNEYS COM 

__ _j 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 16, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 09381-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Martin S. Friedman 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Adam, 

Martin S Fnedman 

Friday, December 16, 2016 11 25 AM 

'Adam H1ll ' 

Robert Graves; David Frank; Sonica Bruce; Charles Johnson, Margo Leathers; Andrew 

Maurey; Jenmfer Crawford, Bart Fletcher; Cheryl Bulecza-Banks, Laura K1ng, Amber 

Norris; Shannon Hudson, 'kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us'; CRAIG NODEN; 

raycindyfllschel@gmall .com, 'CHRISTENSEN PATIY@Ieg.state flus' 

RE 160065 Bocilla Add1t1onal Information 

Exhibit 3(b).pdf; Exh1b1t 9.docx; EXHIBIT 10.docx; Exhibit 1l.pdf; Exhibit 12 Englewood 

Managenment RCE.pdf; Exhibi t 12 Fnedman & Friedman RCE pdf, Exhibit 12 Updated 

B 10 pdf 

Below are the responses to your questions ( I will also e-file a copy of thi s with the Clerk). 

MARTlN • F RJ OMAN, " Q. 

Shareholder 

__......-friedman 
-friedrMn 

766 North Sun Drive 
Suite 4030 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
T: 407.830.6331 
F: 407.878.2178 

AT YSA LAW 
C: 407.310 .2077 
mfri~_dmall@l( attQI nc}::;.~:om 
Fitr:t:b.o.Qk I ff·Jtttomcy:q:om 

Notice Th~ email me~~ge, nod RO} nttnchmeol, hereto, ronLDin confidential 
mfonnation thot is lcgall} pri,-ilegt'tl lf}OU ore not the intended l'l'Clpicnt }OU must not 
~lew, tmn~mat, oomcrt to bard copy, COP}, use or d maoate thill email or an} 

otLochments to at. If you ho\1~ recei'cd this email in error, plea!IC notify us immediately b} 
return mail orb} telephone nt (407) 830 6331 and delete the original and all ropaet of this 

tmn•massion, including liD} allnchmt·ots Thook you 

From: Adam Hill [mailto:AHIII@PSC.STATE.FL.US) 

Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 2:48 PM 

To: MartinS. Friedman <mfrledman@ff-attorneys.com> 

Cc: Robert Graves <RGRAVES@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; David Frank <DFrank@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Sonica Bruce 

<SBruce@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Charles Johnson <chjohnso@psc state.fl.us>; Margo Leathers <mlea ther@psc.state.fl.us>; 

Andrew Maurey <AMaurey@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Jennifer Crawford <jcrawfor@psc.state.fl.us>; Bart Fletcher 

<BFietche@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Cheryl Bulecza-Banks <CBulecza@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Laura King 

<LKing@PSC.STATE.FL.US>; Amber Norris <amnorris@psc.state.fl.us>; Shannon Hudson <SHudson@PSC.STATE FLUS>; 

'kelly.jr@leg.state.fl .us' <kelly.jr@leg.state.fl .us>; CRAIG NODEN <craig@bocillautilities.com> 

Subject : 160065 Bocilla Additional Information 

Mr Friedman-

Thank you for your participation in the December 8, 2016 phone conference. Staff requests the following additional 

information by Friday, December 16, 2016. 

1. Please re fer t o Bocilla Utility, Inc.'s (SUI' s) response to staff's data request 3, question 9. The response states 

that Mr. Seidman relied upon the inspection of the system by Andy W ickerson, P.E. of Giffels-Webster 
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Engineers. Please describe the methodology that Mr. Wickerson used to establish the asset specifications 

and install dates. 

Mr. Wickerson's preparation of the reproduction study used the following methodology to determine 

the asset specifications and insta ll dates: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Giffels Webster Engineer Andy W1ckerson, P.E. and James Elder, P.E. designed and oversaw 

much of the utilities mstallation of the distribution system . 

FDEP permits, final cert1f1cations, check registers, proposals and invoices verified the install 

dates on all nine (9) zones of distribution shown on the reproductive cost study . 

Mr. Wickerson and Mr. Elder have personally inspected the ten (10) + miles of distribution 
piping, pumping station, interconnects, (62) fire hydrants and (100) + valves, bndge and 

subaqueous crossings . 

Scaled aerials were submitted with the additional engineering information requested in the 

MFR's that were generated by the Charlotte County GIS department showing all of the island 

distribution system. 

2. Please refer to SUI's response to staffs data request 3, question 12. The response states that "Chloramine 

chemicals, not equipment, needed (See Staffs Second Data Request 9(c) for KIU water usage that should be 

prorated." 
a. Is the water that KIU purchases from the county treated using the new chloramine feed 

system? Yes 

b. If yes, does this mean that KIU benefits directly from this plant addition? Yes 

c. Please explain why staff should not allocate 36% of the cost of the chloramine feed system to KIU. 

As prev1ously discussed, since the chloramine feed system would be needed even if KIU was not 

receiving water through 1t, the Utility believes that it is reasonable to mclude its entire cost in its 

rate base. However, the Utility does not object to the allocation of 36% of the cost of the 

Chloramine f od sy ten ' IU 

3. Please refer to SUI's response to staff's data request 3, question 16. The response states that "The design of 

the chemical feed system is complete and all the parts have been ordered ... " 

a. Please provide an updated est1mate for the completed cost of this project. This project should be 

completed by March 1 2017 

b. Please provide all invoices, contracts, and other documents used to create this estimate. See 

attached Exh1b1t 3 b 

4 Please provide the current maximum number of ERCs that SUI can serve. 715 ERCs. Over the past 30 years, 

developments have been re platted with fe er lots, multi family zonmg has changed to single family homes 

and homes have been built on two lots, wh1ch is why lhe total potential ERCs is less than historically 

reported 1n the Annual Report (Thi w1 'be o rL ted w1th the fi ng of the 2106 Annual repo t) 

5. Does BUI have a significant amount of undeveloped properties in their authorized service territory? The 

Utility does not have any und vel r d p op r w1th1n 1ts certificated area The ent1re cert1f1 ated a;ea has 

all the distribution lines in place and no further upgrading of the lines will be necessary. All the properties 

are zoned single family and all utilities and roadways are in place. All the distribution lines were sized for fire 

flow and the there 1s a fire hydrant w1th 500 feet of all residences. Th1s IS a bridgeless barrier island with 

wood frame on piling homes that increase the fire hazard particularly when the car ferry is not running. 

Please refer to the large scale aerial that was submitted with the MFR's to see the location of all the 
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structures loca ted on Don Pedro -Palm l~land. The only lots not buil t on are "checker-boarded" throughout 
the system and are not isolated to a partr 1 ar area 

a. If so, to what extent have the distribution lines been extended to those properties? N 'A 

6. How does SUI book the amounts collected directly from KIU? It L booked a non utlh"y n.:v nue and is used 

to rLpay the loan on the port1on of tl 1"' e n t1on that 1 not m the Utility's plant in service. 

7. Does SUI collect a meter installation charge from its customers? Yes $165.00 in accordance with it tariff. 

HowevPr current meter coc;ts are 365 00 a ho ,.-non atta~..hed Exhibit 10 

a. If so, how does SUI book the amounts collected? As Miscellaneous Service Sales in the account 
number sequence 471 

8. Please provide documentation showing how the utility's AFPI charges were calculated by Charlotte County. 

The Ut1hty does not have the documentation upon wh1ch the County based the AFPI charge, wh1ch was set 
in 1992 

9. Please provide a schedule of ERCs connected by year since the implementation of the AFPI charges. See 

attached Exh1b1t 9 

10 Please provide all support documentation for meter installation charges. See attached Exh1b1t 10 
11 Please provide a list of all current employees along with their job titles, duties, and compensation. Please 

include all allocations for employees performing services for KIU. Please be sure to include sub-contractors if 
any. Cra1g Nod n (off er admm1st rator Jo 1 ea r J (Cert1f d Op• rator) l1leen Monta 1e 
Admmistrative assistant, bookkeeper, office manager), Daniel Weiser (Distribution/meter reader) . For 

Duties and Compensation please refer to answers: Staffs First Data Request l(a), I( b), 14, 15 (b); Staff 's 
Second Data Request l(a), 5, 9(d), 9 (e); OPC 9, 13. Compensation for all employees is the same in 2016 as 
the test year 2015. Please include all allocations for employees performing services for KIU. Please see 
Staff's Third Request answer to 19 (a d) & 20 (b~c) . The Utility employed one temporary worker to help with 
the delivering of notices during super chlorination and the replacement of wa ter meters: Total of these 
wages paid were $1,010 .. Please see attached Exhibit 11 - EWD wage study for the local employment 
market. 

12. Please provide an update of actual and estimated rate case expense, including all disbursements to date, 

such as t ravel and mailing expenses, along with any necessary supporting documentation (I.e . Invoices or 

receipts). In addition, please provide a detailed explanation and calculations to justify estimated expense to 
completion. See attached Exh1b1t 12 

Please let me know if you have any questions about this request. 

Adam R. Hill 
Engineering Specialist II 
Division of Engineering 
{850) 413-6425 

3 



STAFF'S REQUEST# 4- DECEMBER 2016 

EXHIBIT# 3 (b) 



BOCILLA UTILITIES BOOSTER STATION CHLORAMINE FEED SYSTEM EQUIPMENT LIST 

Description 

SAF-T-FLO e b-125-s-p-3-b-v 

3/4 Inch Tappmg Saddle 

Stenner S3002AA201N InJection pumps 

Stenner 15 gallon storage tank for LAS 

3/8 inch compression fittmg ball valve( PVC) 

3/8 • Poly tubmg 

1/2" female p1pe to 3/8 tubmg flttmgs 

6" mega lugs 

6" D1p 

6" Rosemont 8750 W magmeter 

Mm 4 point auto daaler 

lfotal Equ1pment 

Engineenng Services 

labor for lnstallait on 

Quantity 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

30 

2 

2 

7 

1 

1 

Price 

(estimate) 

EA 

ea $9000 

ea $75 00 

ea $320.00 

ea $15000 

ea $20.00 

ft $0.50 

ea $4 .00 

ea $175.00 

ft $1700 

ea $3,200.00 

ea $115 00 

-- - --- -

Total 

$180.00 

$150.00 

$640.00 

$150.00 

$40.00 

$15.00 

$800 

$350.00 

$119.00 

$3,200.00 

$11500 

$4,967.00 

$5,500.00 

$4,254.00 

[r~tal !~t,mated Cosr of Chloramine Feed System Construction, Installation and Startup 514. 111.00] 



Bocdla UbhtJea Inc 
7025 • A Placida Road 
Englewood Fl34224 

For aerv1ces rendered through 10128116 

ln1folce Summary 

Desc:rt!:!!•on 

.:2_ Co-....,ertta C.:~~r: . SJ ~e C 

\/@'"' ce :L S4292 
=>ho ne (9411 J12·1293 
=a· (9~1~ ;+_:!·1043 

3d ~ "'@dmkassoc..co-n 

Invoice number 11421 

Date 1001/2018 

PI'Oject 15.0139 Bocllla Utllltloa 

Total Prtor 
8 '•d B lled 

BOOSTER STATION CONTROLS COMPLETION 1,080 00 742 50 

CHLORAMINE FEED SYSTEM 

Booster Station Controla Completion 

Profeaalonol Sarv~cea 

PC4-Professional Consultant 4 

Chloramine Feed Syatem 

Prof aaonal Servtces 

CT4-CAO Tech 4 

PC4-Profolalonal Consultant 4 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number 

11244 
, 134-4 

11421 

Approved by 

Jamea A Eldar 

PE 

lnvoce Date 

08/31/2016 

0913012016 

100112016 

Total 

Outatandlnlil 

3,375 00 

3.037 50 

3,127 50 

9,540.00 

5,085.00 2,295 00 

Total 8,165.00 3,037 50 

Houra Rate 
2.50 13~ 00 

Houra Rate 
4.00 9000 

18 00 1~00 

Phase SUbtOtal 

Invoice total 

Current Ovar30 Over eo Over 90 

3 375 00 

3,037 50 

3 127.50 

3.127 50 3.037 50 3.375.00 0.00 

Current 
Biled 

33750 

2,790.00 

3.127 50 

Billed 
Amount 

337.50 

Bled 
Amount 

38000 

2 ,430 00 

2,7SKlOO 

3,127.50 

Over 120 

0.00 

P-oe 1 ot 2 



421 Commercial Court, Su1te C 
Vemce, FL 34292 

Phone (941} 412-1293 
Fax (941) 412-1043 

admln drn assoc.com 

Bocllla Utihtles, Inc. Invoice number 11<485 

7025- A Placida Road 
Engl.wood. rL 3.422o4 

Bocllla Utihtles Pro Forms Rate Case Engln-rlng Serv•oe• 

For serv!Q!s rendered through 11~16 

Invoice Summary 

Deacr1ptlon 

BOOSTER STAnON CONTROLS COMPLETION 

CHLORAMINE FEED SYSTEM 

Chloramine FM d System 

Profession I Services 

PC+Professlonal Conauttant 4 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number 

11244 

11344 

11<C21 

11<C85 

Approved by 

James A. Elder 
PE 

Invoice Date 

08131/20 16 

09130/2016 

1013112016 

1"113012016 

Total 

Terms Net Due Upon Receipt 

Outstanding 

3,375 00 

3.037 50 

3,127 50 

40500 

9.~5.00 

Current 

40500 

<C05.00 

Date 11/3012016 

Project 15..0139 Bocllla Utllitlee 

Total Prior 
Billed Billed 

1,080.00 1,080.00 

5,o490.00 5,085.00 

Total 6,570.00 6,165.00 

Hours Rete 

3.00 135.00 

I nvo ce total 

Over30 Over60 Over 90 
3,37~ 00 

3,037.50 

3127 50 

3 127 .50 3,037.50 3,375.00 

Current 
Billed 

000 

40!5 ()() 

4105.00 

BlUed 
Amount 

<C0500 

<C05.00 

Over 120 

000 



• 

INST u 
lns1rum rt Ia • ..-gist red trade name of 
Tota1Temf)4tr.ture lnstrumentlltlon,lnc. ('"Tll") 

35 GrHn Mountain Drive • S. Burlington • VT • 05403 • USA. L] 
P: 802-863-0085 • F: 802-803·1193 
- .lnstrumart.c:om 
DUNS: 1979CS~99 • FEIN: 03-4316999 

Bill To 

I 
Bocfna Utilities Inc 
7025 Plocfda Rood 
Unit A. 
Englewood FL 34224 
United States 

Ship Date 

121812016 

Tracking# 

1ZX259760397249985 

Order Contact Nam 

Ship To 
Bocllla Uulit Inc 
7025 PI cfda Rood 

I UmtA 
Englewood Ft. 34224 
Unfted Stales 

Contact Email 

Packing Slip 
Order Date Order# 

1112212016 50459560 

·---------
PO# 

Verbal John 

John Ken r 

Ship Vla 

UPS Ground 

Contact Phone 

(941) 769-.8486 john k r@gmoil com 

Item Description 
8750WDEW1A 1 FPSAO ~Rosemount 87sow--~ Flowmeter 
60CA 1 DWM4G1Q4 

SELECTED OPTIONS 
Unlng Materllll Polyu.rethllne 
Oldrode TYPe. Two atandard eledtodaa 
Electrode Material: 316L 1 I 

' u..tlme Tech Support 

Una SIZe G Inch (150mm) -
'TI'anamotter Mounl w mot.Wlt (8712) 
Powor &.wiY" N:; pcMtlf' 
Conduel Entry 112 - 14 NPT 4 standard alflduit. 
Flllnge Rating ASME 818 5 (ANSI) RF C1e81 1501 
Safely Appn:Mtla. FMICSA Non Ha.mrdoua ArM ApprcMs 

~~tlon NSF donklng- le 
Dtsplay. Local operaiDr lnloffa<» 
Ground Rings; Two 316L ltaln at I ground ltngil 
Subm l'llble' Not IUbmefllble 
Optlona: Without addlllonel optlonl 
Calibration· Calibration C.rllfl<:eto 
Diagnostic Sultn Without d noatk: aulte 
~nge Type Raised-Face, Carbon Steel 

CUnent A ty ADPraxl t.ely 20 10 25 bullneM day1l plul 
lnltllit lime from our SOtJ1h Burlington, Vermont location. 

Unlimited lime IKhnla!IIUpport 'ita phone (800-235-8367) Of' 
oman (auppcr~com) for lhe ttam. on ttw. order. 

Thonk you br your order1 

Ordored BIO S~lpped Manufact .. 
1 Mexico 



WATER-PRO 
WATER CONDITIONING I WELL PUMPS 
126 Corporation Way, Suite D. Venice, FL 34285 

ACCOUNT II 3t) .... _o 
TO 

;- , 1 A fill::=~ L1 7050 PLA1...-.0A 0 

PL CIDA tL :e-t • .:4 

TERMS: cooO CHARGE D 
EQUIPMENT· 

PREVIOUS SERVICE: 

VENICE 
(941) 497-0818 

SARASOTA 
(941) 922-8570 

MANATEE 
(941) 749-0635 

(( ~ 

HMPhone: 

FAX (941) 492·9894 
www. WaterProFL.com 

O.ttol Ord• 

11/29/2016 
WK Phone: 

I'I 'Ci'"i 0 ~ ...... ,._0 
Customat'• Order Numw 

"" .-o(C.C.: 

lC DAVWORK D CONTRACT D OTHER 

JOt NAME NU~BEA 
Jnt...t• . ~ ......... ,.,..,.., 

JOB LOCATlON 

o1t., , J1 I STOPE PURCHASE 

PROBLEM: 
STORE PURCnk.c 

WORK DONE: 11129116 STORE PURCHASE 

WATER ANALYSIS RAW QTY MATERIALS PRICE AMOUNT 

HAAONESS GPO 
' <"T <" '"' -,,.. ~ Jt:'O ""' • --,-,'\ nt u> n ~ .. ·. Q •• oc ~·-.,~ n" 

IRON PPM I <"T'"'" .., .. Cl", IT'' . , , ~ .. -:-.. • .. . ,.~Of' 

SULPHUR PPM --
CHLORIDES PPM (V1_ l~ltlllu 
TANNINS PPM 

r,_ ~~~~"\;... 
PH 

TOS 

WARAANTlES· ---·--·--____ ...,__._ 
HRtl_ LAQQR RA'Q! AMOUNT TOTAL --·--..·u.IO·.......,., ... -AU.--.-100--. MATERIALS .;1 1'118 so 

CUflOotlln-f0~ .... ~-~-10IIMIIMI 
__ MECHANICS 0 

TOTAL LA· - .. ~.,-'«aAU.-·-Ol>llll- BOA 
OII..,.,.OMIInwtA--M'TIW'TI-ONiq'IOUI 
_,'llW ___ _,OIIII ___ ., 

TOTAL LAIIOR 
$1798.80 _.I'IIQ.ALL_AN_,wnH~TO-ftiD ~wu• SUB·TOTAL -.ai'OIINJ.oo.tii'D ___ lO ___ 

lli.;TH 
WORK BY· 

.... __ __,_ __ _.,...OI' ___ .. I'I.U. 

TAX ~.a:.:! .. __ Uli.ot.-'IOaua::'r----~01' '1141 

CASH O ~ -~,...,.;ffO_,.,AI-WtiAf PAID BY CHECK TRIP CHG 
•WIII(I!ClUotl.ln DOIS--~-Q-.01'--0.. .-:&. REC'D BY (INITIALS) =~-MI'IcurniNO..~~'IQUI- OW.C:OUUI .. ~ 

~ 9~'/· .,.,. __ 1'9!0""-"C"C'OC!!:N'~t'O"'f-
t ...... """ .... 'lk'•TtW'\1 

DArt PAID TOTAL 
I or: • 

DATE COMPLETfO ·-
~ 



-

~lueBoo 
CUatoaaerl 949498 

1'0 llii&I004 • 
aun- L eo=t 1004 

PACKING LIST 
SALES ORDER t 372375 

CAll KFOftl! ltUURH ... O l'ft00UCT11 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
1 s H BOCILLA UTILITIES INC 

I ATTN : 0004 JOHN KBASBR 
p 

7025 PLACXOA RD ONXT A 6 ENGLEWOOD FL 34224-6722 
USA 

CUSTOMER P 0 t ORDER DATE 

www usabluebook.com 
FAX· (847) 689-3030 
TOLL FRE:E 1--800...&48-1234 
F.E.I.N : 52-2418852 
INTERNATIONAL DIRECT: (847) 689-3000 

B 

PAGE 

DATE 

1 BOCILLA OTILJ:TIBS INC 

L 
l 7025A PLACIDA RD 

ENGLEWOOD, PL 3 4 2 24 

USA 

SLP TERMS WIH FREIGHT 
ASAP or 

112216 ll/22/16 11/25/U www NET 30 01 PR.BPAID 

1 of 1 

11/22/16 

11/22 
11.&36 

SHIP VIA 

UPS 

USA STOCK I OESCRIPTlON ORDERED SHIPPED lACK OftD£1' UIM PAGE LOC 

17219 3/8"00 x l./4"ID Black HOPE 1 1 RL MAS 3E-06-0D 
Discharge TUbing, SO-ft Roll 

85411 3/8 I I TUbe x 3/8 1 1 NPT(M) pp l. l BG MAS 3W-l.5-2B 
Male Connector Pack of 10 

85491 3/0 I I Tube X 3/0 1 1 NP'l' Female 1 1 BG MAS 3W-17-1D 
PP Female connector PK/10 

•• ESTIMATED TAX AMOUNT $72.69 
26514 PVC Ball. Valve-OMNI 3/0" Thrd. 2 2 EA HAS 2R-12-JB 

A••ni ~ 

047 Pipe Saddle 5.94-6.90 X 1"NPT 3 2") 1 EA MAS 2V-23 -l.A 

"'' 1i....t-.h R1 1\ir J 17 - b 

19529 J/4 I I MNPT No Lead Brase 2 2 EA MAS 1M-10-4B 
l o -• 

Corp Stop x 3/0 1 1 J16SS Quill 

Thank you for your order. OSABlueBook I I 
LBS 

PICked by ________ Chedced by --------Packed by --------

• CUSTOMER COPY 



Exhibit 9 

BOCILLA UTILITIES, NUMBER OF HOOK UPS 

Year 

1993 23 

1994 40 

1995 3 

1996 8 

1997 5 

1998 11 

1999 17 

2000 

2001 56 

2002 16 

2003 19 

2004 20 

2005 11 

2006 11 

2007 8 

2008 6 

2009 9 

2010 2 

2011 1 

2012 2 

2013 8 

2014 7 

2015 1 

Total 298 



EXHIBIT 10 

BOCILLA UTILITIES NEW METER INSTALLATION COSTS 

MATERIALS: 

1. 5/8 X 3/4 LEAD FREE METER 

2. LEAD FREE BACKFLOW 

3. METER ADAPTERS 

4. LEAD FREE CURB STOP 

5. VALVE BOX -7" ROUND 

6. VALVE BOX- 12" X 24" 

7. MISCELLANEOUS PVC FITTINGS 

Above Includes taxes and shipping costs 

LABOR COSTS: 4 HOURS @ $ 30.00 

$70.00 

45.00 

30.00 

60.00 

15.00 

20.00 

10.00 

$255.00 

120.00 

NEW CUSTOMER METER INSTALLATION $ 365.00 



STAFF'S REQUEST#- 4 DECEMBER 2016 

EXHIBIT# 11 



ENGINEERS. SURVEYORS 

December IS, 2016 

Re: Review of Salary's 

Mr. Noden: 

I have reviewed the infonnation provided by the Englewood Water District regarding competitive salary ranges for this 
local area. These documents show the 2016 approved salary ranges for the Englewood Water District and I have found it is 
competitive ,.;th the similar positions at other local municipal entities in this region. It is to be noted that these are not 
complete compensation ranges, in addition to these ranges, additional benefit packages are provided that are not reflected 
such as Health Insurance. Retirement through a defined benefit plan as well as 401 mirement savings plans, dental. paid 
vacation etc. The value of these benefit packages can add from 20 to 30 percent to these ranges. 
I have been requested to provide a comparison between the salary ranges listed below and the similar positions at other 
local water utilities: · 

• Water Plant Operator "B" (EXP I 0 years) • $24.00 per hour plus $4.00 per hour Health Insurance 

• Utility Officer/ Administrator ( EXP 30 years)· S 44.00 per hour no benefits 
• Pan time office administrator. $25.00 per hour no benefits 

Note: the Officer/ Administrator and the Water Plant Operator "'B'" share 16 hours/day on call including weekends. 
The infonnation contained in the Englewood Water District exempt and non exempt salary ranges was found to be 
representative of similar positions held at other local water utiliries in the area. However the Bocilla Utilities positions have 
a much broader job requirement than other utilit_ies due to the small staff having to address a multitude of jobs. 

Water Plant Onerstor. 

Th.is position also acts as the Distribution System Manager and the Distribution Foreman. To determine a probable salary 
range for th.is individual would require estimating the percentage of time spent in each position against the mid-range of 
each position. Utilizing this rational the following was generated based on the current operations: 

Applicable Positions 
Water Plant Operator B certification 
Distribution System Manager 
Distribution Foreman 
Total Time 

%ofTime 
·0% 
75% 
2~% 

100% 

Mid Range Hourly Rate 
$23.33 
$32.98 
$27.87 

Hourly Rate Calculated 
$0.00 
$24.74 
JU1 
$31.71 

Based on the infonnation obtained, currently the "Water Plant Operator "B" (EXP 10 years)" due to the actual duties 
required. base pay is 25% below the calculated mid range for this position. 

Utility Officer/Administrator; 

This poSition is not included on the Grade and Wage Scale infonnation and is usua11y a contract position with a salary 
range in excess ofthe E70 classifications listed. However as with the Water Plant Operator classification the 
Officer/Administrator position acts as the Finance Director as we11 as the HR director and due to his experience in the 
Utility Operation acts as the Tech/Operations Suppon Manager. Therefore at a minimum this position should be 
compensated at a level that is at or above the mid range for those three positions. In this case the mid range for those three 
positions is the same at $47.21. The current compensation provided by the Utility at $44.00 per hour is at least 7"/o below 
what could reasonably be expected as the mid range for the location and responsibility level. 

--- --·----- ·---~-'-· 



-------------

Part time office administrator. 

This is a part time skilled position for Bocilla Utilities. It is my understanding that this position at 
Bocilla Utilities is comparable to the ESO Accountant position shown on the Grade and Wage Scale, 
maintaining the books, pays invoices and reconciles accounting discrepancies when they occur. From 
the Grade and Wage Scale the mid range compensation for this position should reasonably be expected 
to be approximately $30.52/hr. Based on the information utilized this position is 18% below the mid 
range for this position. 

Additional Adjustments: 
All of the noted probable mid range pay scales in this case to reasonable would need to be adjusted for 
benefit packages. The range for this would provide for an increase of between 20 and 30% of the 
salary. If that is included each of these positions is being compensated significantly below what would 
be offered by other Utilities that provide similar services. In addition the Water Plant operator as well 
as the Officer/Administrator shares on call duty and utilize their personnel vehicles for provision of 
normal and emergency duty with no additional compensation. 

Summary: 
After a review of the information provided by Englewood Water District and internet search's to 
determine its applicability, the salary ranges currently provided by Bocilla Utilities, Inc. for the 
positions reviewed, is measurably lower that what would be reasonably expected for the level of 
responsibility, location, on call duty and requirement to utilize personnel vehicle's for work purposes. 

Sincerely 

/ ·" ~ /~~ 
James A. Elder P.E. 
Sr. Project Engineer 
DMK Associates, Inc. 
421 Commercial Court 
Suite B 
Venice, Florida 34292 
jelder@dmkassoc.com 

2 



GRADE AND WAGE SCALE 
EXEMPT 

m12o1s 

JDB 
~ ~ POSITION Mlt!IMUM MIQ-BAN!i!l M!!XIMUM 

E75 ADMIN Administrator 
Contracted 

E70 ADMINISTRATION Tech/Operations Support Manager 40.51 47.21 61.06 E70 ADMINISTRAnON Finance C1reetor 40.51 47.21 61.06 E70 ADMINISTRATION Human Resourat 01rector 40.51 47.21 61.06 E65 ADMINISTRATION UMty Engineer 30 51 37.21 51.06 E65 WATER PRODUCTION Water Operat1ons Manager 30.51 37.21 51.06 E65 WASTEWATER RECLAMATION Wastewater Operations Manager 25.51 32.21 46.06 Eeo WATER PRODUCTION Water Operations lead Operator 29.51 35.15 42.31 Eeo WATER RECLAMATION Wastewater Operat1ons Lead Operator 29.51 35.15 42.31 E55 WATER DISTRIBUTION. Water Distribution Manager 2752 32.98 39.08 E55 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS Wastewater Collections Manager 27.52 32.96 3908 E50 ADMINISTRATION Accountant 24.15 3M2 38.39 E45 LABORATORY laboratory Director 22.66 29.65 34.83 

------.--------



NONEXEMPT 
HOURLY 

JOB 
GRADE DEPT. POSmON MINIMUM MID-RANGE MAXIMUM 

NE080 ADMJNISTRA TION Engineer in Training 2568 31 .75 41 37 
NE075 ADMINISTRATION Electric.an 22.98 3069 38.37 
NE070 ADMINISTRATION Constrvctioo Coordinator 22 51 27.87 34.81 
NE070 WATER DISTRIBUTION Distnt>utioo Foreman Level 2 22.51 27 87 34 81 
NE070 WASTEWATER COLLECTIO~S Cot:ections Foreman Le\lel 2 22 51 27.87 34 81 
NE065 LABORATORY Chemist 22.00 27.00 3300 
NE060 AOMINISTRA TION E~ectncian Journeyman 20 93 26 93 3188 
NE055 ADM,NISTRATION GIS Specialist 20 78 25.06 29 75 
NE055 ADM' NISTRA TION Information Systems Tech 20 78 25.06 29 75 
NEOSO ADMINISTRATION Lead Customer SeiVlCe Rep 2050 24 08 28.02 
NEOSO ADMINISTRATION Adm•n Assistant 20.50 24 08 2802 
NEOSO ADMINISTRATION Jr Accountant 20.50 24 08 2802 
NE040 AOMI NISTRATION Ut ty Systems Locator 20.17 23 33 27 59 
NE040 WATER PRODUCTION Water Plant OperaiOr ·B· 2017 23.33 27.59 
NE040 WASTEWATER RECLAMATION WRF Plant Operator "8" 2017 23.33 27 59 
NE035 WATER DISTRIBUTION Lead Meter Reader 19 74 23.22 27 53 
NE035 AOMINISTRA roN PurchasJOg Speciatst 19 74 23.22 27 53 
NE035 ADMINISTRATION lnvenlory SpeciaEst 19 74 23 22 27 53 
NE035 AOMI NISTRA TION Senior U1J11ty Belling Clerk 19 74 23 22 27 53 
NE035 WATER DISTRIBUTION Workman Level 3 19 74 23 22 27.53 
NE035 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS Workman le¥el 3 19.74 23 22 27.53 
NE030 ADMINISTRATION Customer SeMCe Representabve 1843 21 46 2669 
NE030 ADM,NISTRA TION Utility B1l.111g Clerk 18 43 21.46 2669 
NE025 WATER PRODUCTION Water Plant OperatOf ·c· 17 88 21 28 2544 
NE025 WASTEWATER RECLAMATION WRF Plant Operator ·c· 1788 21 .28 25.44 
NE020 ADMINISTRATION Accounbng Clerlt 17 52 2059 24.38 
NE020 WATER DISTRIBUTION Workman Level 4 17 52 20 59 24 38 
NE020 WASTEWATER COLLECTIONS Workman Level 4 17 52 20 59 24 38 
NE015 WATER PRODUCTION Wa:er Plant Operator Tra.nee 17 03 19 95 2338 
NE015 WASTEWATER RECLAMATION WRF Plant Operator Tra10ee 17 03 19 95 23 38 
NEOOS VARIOUS lntern/Tempoc-ary 10 55 14 55 19 27 



STAFF'S REQUEST# 4 

EXHIBIT# 12 

-----------



Analysis of RIU c.te (l(penM 

Compo11ny Bocilfa Utll tla, Inc. 
Oocltet No. 160065-W\J 

Tut Ynr Ended· 12/11/'UnS AdjUS'WI thur U/15/16 

Flor~ Publk Scrvke Commlulon 

Schedule: B-1 0 
Page 1 of 1 

Prepa.-. r: !Uymond Fischl 

Elql~natlon: PrOYI~ the 101:111nount of rate can e~n~e requested in the apjllicatoon. Sute whettwr the total lndudes the .,,,o..wtt up to proposed 1pncy action or thtouch 1 hearlnc before the CommoUIOI\. Provide a list of 

uch firm provldl~ wvlces lor the appllant, the Individuals for nch firm anistln1 ln the appbtlon,lndudlnc eech lndivtduars hourty rate, a'ld an esllmlte of the taU I CN'18 to be lncurnd by uc:h flrwn, as wei as • descrlpllon 

of the type at servlct5 proYicl!d. Also prov>dt the addltlomllnformatlon for amortization and d outoon method, llnducfmc support ~hind this determlnlltlon. 

(1) 

Urw 
No. 

Firm or 
Vendor lb me 

1 Englewood Manceme'lt Group uc 
2 frledfl'an & FOtdrM;. Po\ 

l Fnedru:-t & Fril'drna1. PA 

"' DMK EnC'rlftf:na 

s Pub I~ Service Cornm~s$~00 
6 Ma nagernem &. ReauiJtory Corsuh.anu 
7 Giffels Webster,lnc. 
7 Bodloll:u'Utia.lnc 
l lloOil;l (; 

9 BocJIIa UtJT•tes, Inc 
10 Bocllla Uut t 'es, lire 
U Boci1111 UtiD t es. 1 nc 
u 
ll Esti~ll'~ 

1C 

1S 
16 I•) PM 
11 1 1 Comii'Julon HNnnc 
18 
19 Amon.ution Ptriod • Years 

(2) Ill 

Coun5e~ Consulllnt Hourly !btl 

or Witness Per Person 

~ymond Ffi>Chel l!iO.OO 

~rtin Friednan 360..00 

n/a 
James Elder 13SOO 
A Publtc Servtee Comm n/a 

Frank Seidman 150.00 

Andy Wderson 125.00 

BodUa in house 2500 

n!l 
n/a 
n/1 
n/1 

(C) 

H01n 

lOS 

70 

60 

n/a 
20 
ss 

100 
n/1 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

s 

$ 

[S) f6l 
T ou I Estimata 

of Chirps 
byf1rm 

l'ypeol 

Sefvlce Rencle.:::.:red=-------------

54,750 Pr~re Mfils, OJU RtQ<;~estS. Re<Om,..'ldi tlons Rr.riew ind Aud·t Fada~n 

2S,200 tepl Fees 

2,000 Vario<JS Expenses (tra~~el. piiOiocoples, phone alls) as.socl;;ttd "'ith l~pl fen 

8.100 Ani'VSIS. Assist w/ MFRs. Cill requestS, I .~dot faalitJtoo~ 

4,000 mng FH 

3.000 01'1&' nal Co~t Study 

6.!7S FlePfOdUCllon Cost Study 

2,500 Amst ,.,~FRS. dati rtqii!'Sfl, au eft fadliUtoO!l 

1.200 C.atomer I'Ot/ces, posta~ 

1.500 T~. Hotei/Actommodiuon. RenUI ere, A mre 
TernpSeN!ces 

300 Fed Ex & other m.sc. 

109.42S 

27,356 



Bocilla Utilities, In . 
Docket No. 160065-WU 

• Actual Accounting Fees through I ccember 14,2016 (Invoices & Report Attached) 
$44,587.50 

• Actual Costs through December 14, 2016 (Invoices Attached): 597.29 

E TIMATE TO COMPLE'Il~ RATE CA E Ti lROUGJI PAA ORDER 

Description 

Respond to taff requests for documentation, including re. earch and 
corre pondencc and other mi cellancous infonnation to answer each 

_____ _,_.r.;_:o:...;.in;.;,.:.t in requests_. _ 
18. hrs. Review tafT and Field Auditors recommendations, corre pondence with 

client and consultant , respond to recommendations and re ulting 
conference with staff and client. 

·----+-::T-ravel to and from Tallahassee; Prepare for and attend Agenda 16.0 hrs. 
_______ _, conference, discuss Agenda with client and StafT. _____ _ 
4.0 hrs. Review PAA Order; conference with client and consultants regarding 

PAA Order. 

T l 

Cstimate of costs to complete: 
$ 800.00 Attend Customer Meeting, & Agenda Conference (traveVmcalslhoteL) 
$ 

0.00 TO L • TJ M T ' 0 D 

T L 
T L 

T 
T 

D TIMA T ro ~,..._..._.~ 
D TIM T •O 

JLL •D 



Englewood Management LLC 

75 N Woodward Ave #86160 
Tallahassee, Fl32313 
Phone 941-468-3018 

Billing Address : 
Bocllla Utllit1es Inc 

7025 A Plaoda Rd 
Englewood, FL 34224 
[Phone] 

Comments or special Instructions: 

INVOICE No [102] 
DATC: 14 December, 2018 

SALESPERSON SENT VIA:....;._-+-_ F:....:;·..;;;;.O.:..::.B. POINT 
-- _ _ ..J...._ _ _ _ _ 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE A MOUNT 316.5_5 __ 
Servtces rendered for Rote Case before PSC 150 00 47332 50 
See Attached detail 

Costs· 
Airline 334 88 
Mileage 255 96 
Postage 6.45 

SUBTOTAL 
SA LES TAX 

P&P 
,-;::-::---

TOTAL DUE 
1..- 47929.79_ 

Make all cheques payable to Englewood Management LLC 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 



Englewood 
Management 
Company Rate Case Bocilla Uliliti s 

Date llme· Serv1cos Rato Amount 

12130/2013 0. 7 Vc Marty r regarding rate cases, salary $150.00 $105.00 
documnetatlon and other records necessary 
for test year 

1nt2014 1.1 Meet Wlth bookkeeper Eileen and go over $150 00 $165.00 
expenses and necessary codtng to make 
lest year accurate for submlss1on 

1nt2014 Costs. Travel 14 miles $0 54 $7.56 

1/10/2014 0.2 Read emalls from Marty review attachments $150 00 $30.00 
and request that Marty resend one that did 
not havo attachments 

1/10/2014 5.5 Sot up depr schedules end amortization of $150 00 $825 00 
CtAC from accountant records. Now noed 
to match these to annual report 

3/2112016 4 75 Travel to Don Pedro meet w1th Cratg $150.00 $712.50 
Review necessary documents for MrR 
Review current flnanc1al of bocllla 
Tic Marty regarding dlfforent pproaches 

3(21/2016 0 Travel22 miles $0 54 $11 .88 

3129/2016 65 ReVIew CIAC and Amortization $150.00 $975.00 
ReVIew MFR for BUI 
Review 2012,2013 and 2014 Annual Reports 
for necessary Information for MFR 
Work on e~Ccol format for MFR 

3130/2016 7 Work on rate base, cost of coplt I, proforma $150 00 $1 ,0!>0.00 
mformatlon for PSC, telephone CDII& Crn1g, 
emBIIs, Marty and Crmg review record 
retention to complete MFR 

4(6/2016 25 Review Sandalhaven filing, ordens etc.for $150.00 $375.00 
preparing MFR 

4/8/2016 6 Beg1n work on MFR, starting w1th roto boso $150.00 $900 00 

4/912016 6 Continue work on MFR $150 00 $900 00 

4/10/2016 8 MFR filing to includo restated Income etc $150 00 $1 ,200.00 

4(14(2016 6 MFR with work on schedules ford bt and $150.00 $900.00 
capital 



4/15/2016 8 MFR with work on annualized Income and $150.00 $1,200.00 
expenses 

4/16/2016 8 MFR with work on prior information from $150.00 $1,200.00 
annual reports for utility plant, deprecltion 
CIAC and amortization 

4/17/2016 6 Continue work on above $150.00 $900.00 

4/18/2016 10 MFR wHh work on new rete schedule $150.00 $1,500.00 

4/19/2016 10 MFR with_ work on lntertm rate lnforemtlon $150.00 $1,500.00 

4/20/2016 6 MFR recalculate with 1995.1ncome Info, 
redo rate case expense make changes, 
review and make changes $150.00 $900.00 

412212016 8 Trip to island, review with RCN, Vc Marty 
make necessary changes $150.00 $1,200.00 

Trip to Don Pedro 22 miles $11.88 
05/04/16 6 Begin clean ~P and labeling of report $150.00 $900.00 

05/05/16 B Clean up, label, redo page #'s, and . 
redo schedule numbers, correct index labels $150.00 $1,200.00 

05/06/16 4 Submit schedules and telephone calls, e mails $150.00 $600.00 

05/12116 12 Compute bl11lng by gallonage and put together 
schedules by month of usage $150.00 s1,aoo.o0 

. . 
05/20/16 6 First six .months of billing analysis $150.00 $900.00 

06/13/16 10 NeJd six months and summary schedule $150.00 $1,500.00 

06124/16 8 Work on revisions $150.00 $1,200.00 

07/11/16 4 Work on revisions $150.00 $600.00 

07/15/16 Postage send reports to Marty $6.45 

07/18/16 10 Work on Document Requests $150.00 $1,500.00 

7/19/16 1 T/C with. Craig, review 'schedule, and $150.00 $150.00 
Info to send him for research 

7/21/16 4 Send Craig quickbook reports that he and 
Eileen need to gather invoices for, emails 
with Tomer K. about different reports $150.00 $600.00 

07/24/16 Update CIAC and Depr for Tomer, review 
2 schedues to match MFR $150.00 $300.00 

07125116 4. Response to data requests, emails Craig, $150.00 $600.00 
TIC Craig 

07126/16 7 Search for old gn, relvlew qulckbooks for Info $150.00 $1,050.00 ' 
emalls Craig, Lynn, Tomer, res.earch for 
data requests 



07128/16 7 Data requests, work on WTBS for 2012,2013, $150.00 $1 ,050.00 
2014, and 2015, place m excel format If 
possible 

07/31/16 Round Trip lo Grand Rapids Airport 208 miles $0.54 $112 32 

08/01/16 8 Prepare for field audit $150.00 $1 ,20000 

08/02/16 8 Field audit $150.00 $1 ,200.00 

08/03/16 8 Field audit $150.00 $1,200.00 

08104/16 4 Field audrt $150.00 $600.00 

08/04/16 Round trip to Grand Rapids Airport $0.54 $112.32 
from Ludington 208 miles 

08/04/16 Airline ticket Grand Rapids to Punta Gorda $334.88 $334.88 

08/ 16, 
17,18.19 3 Various ema1ls, Vc's and data requests $150.00 $450.00 

08120/16 8 Work on data requests from the week, review $150 00 $1,200.00 
staffs first data request, Vc Craig to split up 
the work for the request, start on 1tom 18 

08/21/16 6 Work on responds 1-171tcms, e mall all $150.00 $900.00 
answers to Craig, Vc Craig 

08/23/16 2 Rov1ew Information with Craig and e mails to $150.00 $300.00 
Craig and Marty 

08/23/16 2 Final Information to Marty $150.00 $300.00 

09/02/16 1.5 Rev1ew audit memo posted on line $150.00 $225.00 
$0.00 

09/12/16 2 TIC etc regarding needing Information and $150.00 $300.00 
staff work papers $0.00 

$000 
Review audit workpapers, ascertain 
correctness and concerns. Start on 
preparation of new amortization schedules, 
ascertain differences between staff report and 

09116/16 8 tables $150.00 $1,200.00 
$0.00 

Review flnd1ngs and start to work on answers 
to starr findings, ascertain why rate base 1s 
d1fferent, work thru errors 1n CIAC 
accumulated amortization, general study of 

09/17/16 5 report $150.00 $750.00 
$0.00 

Work on responses to staff aud1t roport by 
filing complete examples and exhibits to 

09/18/16 10 support utility's position on different Issues $150 00 $1,500 00 
$0.00 



Review OPC issues and concerns, draft 
10/04/16 preliminary 

3 response to client and attorney $150.00. $450.00. 

10/11/16 4 Complete reponses for the OPC $150.00 $600.00 

10/12116 5 Complete reponses for the OPC $150.00 $750.00 

10/13/16 6.5 Work on response to Staff request #2 $150.00 $975.00 

11/15116 4.5 Work on response to Staff request #3 $150.00 $675.00 

11/19/16 4 Work on response.to Staff request#3 $150.00 $600.00 

Complete answers to Mr. Friedman for 
11128/16 5.5 request number 3 $150.00 $825.00 

Meet with client and telephone conference 
12/08/16 2.5 regarding Informal staff meeting $150.00 $375.00 

12114/16 1.8 Answers to staffs informal e mail $150.00 $270.00 

Total 316.55 $47,929.79 



Bocilla Utili ties, Inc. 
Docket No. 160065-WU 
Friedman & Friedman. P .A. 

• Actual Attorney Fees through December 12 , 2016 (Invoices & Report Attached or 
previously provided): $ 19,296.00. 

• Actual Costs through December 12, 2016 (Invoices Attached or previously provided): 
$1,397.31 

• Filing Fee: $2,000.00 (not included in costs above) 

1.5 h.rs. 

2 .5 hrs. 

4.0 h.rs. 

ESTIMATE TO COMPLETE RATE CASE THROUGH P AA ORDER 

Description 

Respond to formal and informal data requests from Staff and OPC and 
any other discovery requests, and miscellaneous correspondence and 
tele hone conferences with client. 
Review Starr recommendation; Conference with client and consultants 
regarding recommendation; Conference with Staff regarding 
recommendation. 
Prepare for and attend Agenda conference, discuss Agenda with client 
and Staff. 

1.0 h.rs. Review PAA Order; conference with c lient and consultants regarding 
PAA Order. 

3.0 h.rs. Prepare revised tariff sheets, obtain Staff approval of tariffs; Draft 
customer notice, obtain Staff approval; Draft Affidavit of Mailing; 
Coordinate mailin of customer notices and im lcmentation of tariffs. 

12.0 hrs. $360/hr. $4 320.00 - T OTAL E TIMATE D ATTORNEY FEE 

Estimate of costs to complete: 
$ 10.00 Estimated photocopier and miscellaneous costs 

TOT AL A CTUAL AND E TIMAT D L EGAL FE 
TOTAL ACTUAL AND E TIMATED CO TS: 
F TLI G FEE: $l,OOO.OO 



Oec/13/2016 

Dat e ~ee.!~ed Fro-/P&id To 
--~EA~t~rx~~·~~~== 1.-a~on 
3' Jlooil h 0~11~•• • lao 
41016 . 04 2015 TEIT TEAA aArl CASI 

UtfiiiLLr:D 
TDTN.S CHI: .. JI.ECOV 
PE'AIOO 0 . 00 o.oo 
EI4D DATE 0 . 00 o.oo 

UNIIILLI!D 
niiH TOTN. CHIC + RECOV 
PEIUOO o.oo o.oo 
END OAT& o.oo o.oo 

Jl.lPO'AT SELECTIONI - Cli ent Ledger 
Layout Te,.plate 
Adeanced Sea rch Filter 
Requ .. ted by 
Finhhed 
Vee 
Ha~:t e ra 

Cllenu 
Hajor Client• 
Cl ient Intro Lawyer 
Nett e r Intro Lawyer 
'Aeapona1ble Lawyer 
Atai;ned Lawyer 
Type OC LeW 
Se lect rroa 
Hattere Sort by 
tfew Pa;e Cor Each Lawyer 
New Pa;e Cor tech HAtter 
tfo Act ieity Date 
f'ira Totala Only 
Toteh Only 
tntriea Shown - Billed Only 
Entriea Shown - Dl•burae,.enta 
Ent rl ea Shown - Jtecelpta 
lntrlea Shown - Tl e or ree• 
En~ rlaa Shown - Truat 
Incl . Matte ra with Jtete lner llel 
Incl . Hatter• wi th Neg Unbl d Diab 
True t Account 
llorklng Lawyer 
Include Correc ted tntrlee 
Show Check I on Peid Payable• 
Show Client Addreal 
Coneolldete Pa)lftente 
Show Truet S~ry by Account 
Show Jntereat 
Intereat Op To 

+ f"E!S 
121.00 
828.00 

+ rEEl 
128.00 
121.00 

Show In•olcee that Peyaen~• llere Applied to 
Oiapley tntriea in 

C'hqf 

rriedaan ' rri~n, P.A. 
Client Led;er 

ALL DATES 
1---- C.nerd. ---1 

~-· "opt• Olalla F••• 

I 
• TOTN. 

128 .00 
828.00 

I 
• TOTN. 

128 . 00 
828.00 

o.cault 
NOne 
HSF 

DUllS 
3)91.31 
3391.31 

ouu 
3397 . 31 
3391 . 31 

lltLLI!O 
+ FEU + TAX 

11468.00 o.oo 
11468.00 0 . 00 

IILLED 
+ rus + TAX 

18468.00 o.oo 
11 468.00 0.00 

Tueaday, December 13, 2016 at 11 :~2 : 21 AH 
14 . 1 (1 4. 1.201503241 
41016 . 04 
All 
All 
All 
All 
AU 
All 
All 
Acti••• tnact1••• Archi•ed Matte r a 
O.C.ult 
No 
NO 
Dec/31/2199 
No 
Yea 
No 
Yes 
Ye• 
Yea 
Yea 
No 
No 
All 
Al l 
No 
tfo 
No 
No 
No 
NO 
o.c/U/2016 
No 
Date Order 

JileS 1--------- Tn~ at Aot.irlty -------1 
111'1'1 AOO llcpto Dl obo JI&J..,._ 

I 1-- IIAUUfCU I 
- JI.EC!IPTS - A/'A TROST 

20425.31 144 0.00 0.00 
20425.31 1440.00 o.oo 

I (-- IL'U.AJICU -- I 
- JtEC!tr.s - A/'A nO I ':' 

20425 . 31 144 0 . 00 0 . 00 
20425 . 31 144 0.00 0 . 00 



Friedman & Friedman, P.A. 
766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4030 

Lake Mary, Florida 32746 
Phone: (407) 830-6331 

F.E.I.: 46-1480334 

October 3, 2016 

Bocilla U tilities, Inc 

7025-A. Placida Rd 
Englewood, FL 34224 

Invoice No.: 3 178 

47016.04 File No.: 

A tt ention: Craig Noden 

RE: 2015 TEST YEAR RATE CASE 

Dahmcc Due ow 

FEE 

09/01/16 MSF Review Audit Report and correspondence with Mr. 
Flischel concerning same; Letter to Ms. Deamer at 
PSC; Letter to Mr. Kopelovich 

09/02116 MSF Draf\ and e-ftle letter to Clerk with Letter of Credit; 

09/08/16 MSF Correspondence regarding audit; Telephone 
Conference with Mr. Johnson at PSC who 
telephoned; Letter to Mr. Noden; Follow-up 
correspondence to Mr. Noden; 

09/ 16/ 16 MSF Telephone Conference with Mr. Noden and Mr. 
Flischel regarding response to Audit; Telephone 
Conference with Ms. Swain and letter to Mr. 
Fl ischel; 

PLEASE REFER TO 
INVOICE NUMBER WHEN 

REMlTITNO. 

Sl,701.75 

Hours Amount 

0.30 $ 108.00 

0.20 $72.00 

0.20 $72.00 

0.80 $288.00 

09120/ 16 MSF Telephone Conference with Mr. Johnson at PSC who 0.20 $72.00 
telephoned; Draft letter to PSC Clerk withdrawing 
request for change in MSCs; 



09/22/16 MSF Telephone Conference wilh Mr. Noden who 0.40 $144.00 
telephoned regarding miscellaneous rate case 
matters; 

09123/16 MSF Review Affidavit and Notice and c:ira.fi and efile 0.20 $72.00 
Notice of Filing; 

MSF Telephone Conference with Mr Noden who 0.20 $72.00 
telephoned; 

09125/16 MSF Review revised tariff Sheets reflecting interim rate 
increase and letter to Mr. Noden concerning same; 

0.20 $72.00 

09126/ 16 · MSF Review and revise response to audit report and letter 0.60 $216.00 
to Mr. Flischel concerning same; 

09127/16 MSF Review and respond to correspondence from Mr. 0.20 $72.00 
Noden; 

09128/16 MSF Review, research and respond to correspondence 0.40 $144.00 
from Mr. Flischel regarding Audit Responses; 
Follow-up correspondence with Mr. Flische1; 

09/29/ 16 MSF Review OPC's first issues and letter to Mr. Noden 
concerning same; follow-up correspondence '\.vith Mr. 

0.30 $108.00 

Flischel; 

09/30/ 16 MSF Review replacement cost documents and letter to Mr. 0.50 $180.00 
Noden concerning same; Review Stafrs Second Data 
Request and letter to Mr. Noden concerning same; 

Total Fees 4.70 $1,692.00 

DISBUR EMENTS 
Amount 

Photocopies $1.00 

09120/ 16 FedEx-Ovemight Delivery $8.75 

Total Disbursements $9.75 



lhH.:illu lJtiltllcs. Inc 
7025-,\ Pl.t\:td.t Rd 
I· ngJc,Hwd. FL 3-112·1 

•ri dm a n •r i o ma n P. 
766 '\urlh ~ Ill () 1\c., C...utl~ 1Cl10 

I ·'""- tnry, Horidu 327 16 
Phone . (407) 830-6.331 

ln\otcc No.: 

l· ilc Nu.: 

r 1. 1 : ti .. sssouo.~ 

O\cml r , 2016 

3261 
47016.01 

\ ttl'n tiu n : Cruig oJen 

PI l.ASJ. IU I 1.1{ I 0 
INVOICl. NU tnt.R \\ tll· N 

Rl MilliNG 

IU : :!015 II·SI Yl~AR Rt\11· CASI. 

F l· 1· ~ 

10 01/16 \hi 

10 OS/ IC1 M~l 

I 0 06 I b \1 ~I 

I 0 OM/I(, 1~1 

1009/J b ""' 

Re\ tC\\ nml respond tn cnrrc pondcncc from Mr. 0 .30 
uden: Fulllm -up currc pundcncc ''ith lr. 'ud~..·n: 

letter to lr. Seu.lmnn: 

I ru\el tul "l'"-"nnd und prc-cu tnmer meeting MAO 
cunfcrcm:c '' llh tr Nudcn: uuenJ cu~tumcr meeting 
unJ po~l mc.l'tln • t:nnfcrcncc \\ilh lr N~lden: Return 
to Luke ~luf) nnicc 

Rc\ jc,, ~ 1r. I· lischd's rc' i cd Audit Res pun l' ·, 0.'10 
n:' tse nml ~.·ircul.lll' nc'' dull\ re pun c: 

lckphnnc ( nnl'crcnce \\ilh Mr. 'odcn \\hu 
telephoned. lh:\ icw un I rc pond to fulltm-up 
currc-.pomknce lmm Jr. tldcn; 

Be •in u 1 tunc~: in prcpnrntion ol rc pun c to ~~ 11' 
2nd dntn rcquc I nu OP I uc ; 

0.40 

0.30 

5,-t 8.27 

t\mnunl 

108.00 

3,021.00 

14·1.00 

II•LOO 

108.00 



10/ 10116 MSF Correspondence with Mr. Noden and e-file audit 0.10 $36.00 
response 

10/11/16 MSF Review and comment upon original cost study; 0.20 $72.00 
review follow-up correspondence~ 

10/ 18/16 MSF Telephone Conference with Mr. Noden and Mr. 0.80 $288.00 
Flischel who telephoned regarding responses to data 
requests and OPC questions~ Review revised original 
cost study; Letter to PSC Clerk with Original Cost 
Study~ 

10/ 19116 MSF Review interim rate report and draft letter to PSC 
Clerk; Research, draft and revise responses to Stail's 
Second Data Request and OPC Issues and Concerns~ 

2.10 $756.00 

Correspondence with Mr. Noden concerning same; 

10121 /16 MSF Review and respond to correspondence from Mr. 0.90 $324.00 
Noden regarding data request responses. Telephone 
Conference with Mr. Noden who telephoned; Revise 
responses and efile same; Revise and efilc responses 
to Staff's informal data request; 

1 0125/16 MSF Telephone Conference with PSC Staff who 0.20 $72.00 

telephoned regarding waiver of deadline; Letter to 
Mr. Noden concerning same; 

10/26/16 MSF Telephone Conference with Mr. Noden regarding 0.20 $72.00 
waiver; Draft letter to PSC Clerk with waiver; 

10/31116 MSF Review, research and respond to correspondence 0.20 $72.00 

from Mr. Noden; 

Total Fees 14.50 $5,220.00 

DISBURSEMENT 
Amount 

10/10/16 Reimburse Expenses-Travel $218.27 

Total Disbursements $218.27 



Bocillu Utilities, lm. 
7025-t\ Pl.tcid1t Rd 
l·nglc\\oud. Fl 112241 

\tl rn tiun: Cr.ug \1dcn 

r i •dm a n • •ri dm a n P. 
766 North \un () lh, ~Uitt' l03U 

I nl..c 111) , llnrtdn 327•16 
Phone (•107) 830·6:\31 

I llHliCC u.: 
File Nu.: 

IU : 2015 II~ I YFJ\1{ Rt\1 E ( t\\1 

U.tlnncc l> Ul' em 

Ft· 1· \ 

I' I. I • 16 .. 118033 I 

I> ember 2. 2016 

33 15 
47016.04 

1'1 I Sl. Rlll.R 10 
\ 'OICI }l;lJ 11\1 R \\Ill N 

IU 11111N, 

l ,-1 tO.OO 

I I /09 I 6 t-.1 \I lh. \IC\\ \till's I hird J>utn Request und letter to lr. 0.20 72.00 

II 11 / lh \1\1 

I I l l •Ill (I \1\ I 

!'.mien Lum:cming sume, 

Rc' ic\\ mtc:rim rate rcpurt nd dmll letter to PSC 0.20 
( krk 

lclcphunL ( onll·rencc "ith 0 90 
telephoned to disCU'>S IC p n C lU st.lfl' Jrd duta 
rcquL t: lh. ltn.h priur PSC Order tml dntlt lcth:r tu 
l\lr I Iii\ nt P\( . I cllcr tu 1r. 1 udcn concerning 
o,amc: 

ldcphnnc { onlcn.:n c \\tlh 1r. Nod n ""o 
tdcphnncd tn di cus 3rd D.llll Rcqm: l rc pon c 

Rc\ ic, .. rc\ 1 cd Origiru1l ll t Study und letter to tr. 
'-.lldrnun conccmin mtc; Re' h;,o,. document fmm 
\lr 'ndcn in rc. pon to rd D t Requc t; Be •in 
drull of' rc pun c: J·oiJU\\·Up corrc p llldcncc \\ ith 

0.60 

1.90 

72.00 

324.00 

216.00 

6N4.00 



11/29/ 16 MSF 

---- -- 0 ----- - --- ·--- --- --

Mr. Noden; Review and revise/incorporate responses; 
Telephone Conference with Mr. Noden who 
telephoned; 

Finalize and e-fite Responses to Stafrs Thlrd Data 
Request 

Total Fees 

Total Fees & Dl bur cmcnt 

0.20 

4.00 

$72.00 

$1,440.00 

$1,440.00 



oec/13/2016 

L~ wwyer 
Do t • ICatt• r 
bUy . 

T u k 

H.Sr Hartin a. r r hdlun 

Cl l.• nt 
Ma t t • r Deeo r l.ptl.o n 
!!pl l ft l ti.Oft 

Dec 1/2016 4701 , . 04 Dooill• Otl.ll.tl.• • • t no 
3U~4 2015 Tt:ST YVJI. 1\AT! CAS& 

rri e~n ' rrie~n, P.A. Paqe: 1 
Ti11e Lhtinq 

Dec/ 1/201' To oec/13/2016 

aou.r• b t • To t&l 

util 
No l old 360.00 Revi ew correapondence Cra. He. rliachel and letter to Hr. 0.20 72.00 
HSr Harlin s. Fr l edman Hill at PSC _ln prepa retl.on tor ,intoraal _.,.etinq1 ~-·-.. ---.._,...--~---,..- ··• __ _,_...,.._,._.~~--,-......... --... w .... ) 

Dec 4/2016 4701,.04 Docllla Otilitl.• • • too 
39156 2015 TtST YVJI. 1\ATr: CAS!: 
No l old BWH Rev i ew e nd reapond to cocce tpcndence f ro. Hr. r11achel1 
KS r Hoct l.n s. rrl.cdraen 
Dec 1/2016 4701, . 04 &ocilla Otl.ll.tiee , ffto 
39166 2015 TUT YUR IIATt CASE 
No l old BW~ Te lephone Conference with Hr. Hoden a nd Mr. Fl l.ache l who 

t ele phoned to dl. acua• upCONinq mea t inq with tho PSC Ste ! f ; 
Telecon fe rence with PSC ata ffl Review interim r ot e r eport 

u t U 

- - ' 

ut1l 

0. 10 360.00 - - ·-~ 36.00 -

l. 90 360 . 00 684 .00 

e nd dra f t letter to PSC Clerk 
KS F •- ' Hartin S. r cl.O..an ' ,.., ~ -~~----.-, --~____..,.-__,~~·-..-.----·..--........... -.... -------.-­• Dec '/2016 47016 . 04 Dooilla Otill.tieo , f no 
39921 2015 Tr:ST Y!:AR 1\ATt CASt util 
No l old BWH Revi ew queationa f rom He. Hill o t PSC Stoff e nd letter to KR. 

Noden1 

T .. k c~ 

BWH - Dil1eble Worlt Honth1y 
'foUl DUla!ol • 

Tot al• 

Wo rkinq Lawyer 

HSF - Martin s. Friedman 
Tot al I 

RI:PORT SELECTIONS - Time Ll.ating 
La yout Tell!plate 
Advanced Search Filter 
llequu ted by 
Finiahed 
Ve r 
O.te llenqe 
.,.Attar a 
Clhnta 
Hojor Client• 
Client Intro Lawyer 
Hett • r lntro Lawyer 
lleaponeible Lawyer 
Type ot Law 
Select Fr­
Workinq Lawyer 
Tu k 
s~rl te by Type o f Law 
Sorte d by 
TlJne /Fee 
Inc l ude Daily t otal• 
Include Held IteMI only 
Mette r security Enabled 
Printed rc-

S,_.ry by Tult Code 

• •• &illa.ble ••• 

••• S~ry by Worltinq Lawye r ••• 

De fault 
None 
H.Sr 
Tue•day, Deceaber 13, 2016 at 11 : 4~: 4 1 k~ 
14 .1 (14 .1.20150324) 
Dec/ 1/2016 To Oec/13/201' 
47016.04 
~1 

1'111 
~1 
All 
1'111 
~l 
ACtive, Jnacti••• Archive d Hotter• 
1'111 
~1 
No 
Orde r Entered 
Bolh 
No 
No 
llo 
Reqhter 

0.10 360.00 3,,00 ---- __ __. 

aou.r• --t 
2.30 121.00 
2. ] 0 121.00 

2. ]0 121 .00 

Bouro - 'lUll: 

2.30 828.00 
2 . J0 121 . 00 



421 Commerd al Court, Suite C 
v e nice, FL 34292 

Phone (941) 412·1293 
Fax (~1 ) 412·1043 

l dmln@dm 1ssoc..co m 

Boc111a UUhtlea. Inc Invoice number 11244 
7025 • A Plactda Road 
Englewood FL 34224$ 

REVISED 
For serv1ces rendered through 8128116 

Invoice Summary 

Descneuon 

BOOSTER STATION CONTROLS COMPLETION 

CHLORAMINE FEED SYSTEM 

ANALYSIS, ASSIST WI MFR'S DATA REQUESTS AUDIT FACILITATION 

Analysis, Aaslsl w/ MFR's, Data Requesta, Audi t Facilitation 

Professional Services 

PC4-Professlonal Consultant 4 

Aging Summary 

lnvo1co Number 

112« 

113« 

11421 

11465 

Approved by 

James A Elder 

PE 

lnvo•co Date 

0813112016 

0913012016 

10/3112016 

11/3012016 

Total 

Terms Net Due Upon Recetpt 

Outstandlnlil Current 

3.375 00 

3 037 50 
3 127 50 

405 00 40500 

994500 40500 

Date 0813112018 

PrOject , 5.0139 Bocllla Utilities 

Total Pnor 
Billed B lled 

1 06000 1,08000 

5.490 00 5,-t90 00 

3 375 00 000 

Total 9 .945 00 6 570 00 

Hours Rate 

2500 135 00 

lnvotee total 

Over30 Over60 Over90 

3 375 00 

3 037 50 

3,127 50 

3 127 50 3,037 50 3.375 00 

Current 
B lled 

000 

000 

3.375 00 

3,375 00 

81lled 
Amount 

3.375 ()() 

3,375 00 

Over 120 

000 

Pege1 



Giffels-Webster Enaineers. Inc. 
900 Pine Street 
Englewood, FL 34223 

(941) ~75-7981 

• 
DVOICe 

In ROC1LLA l 11LITICS. INC. 

702~-A PLACIDA ROAD 

FN(JLI::WOOD. FL 34224 
Ancntion R CRAIG NODCN 

ln~o•ce "''umtk:r: 11687 
InvOice Dntc' eotembcr 30. 2016 

Project : 06304i PROVIOf C'ONSl RUt liON (0\T r STIM-\T[~ FOR WATI R DI<;TRIB TION I PRASTRUCTURE 

Manarcr· ANDRfW ~ ICKERSO 

Professional Service for the Period : 9 I :!0 16 to 9 30 "20 16 

Profe ional ervice 
C11 RICAL 1 f:CHNICAL LRVIC£ S 

C'l R riflED BUILDING IN PEClOR 

I N(JJNEERING l LC'HNICIA 

PROJECl MA Aui-R SR [NGINCL"R 

Profe ional ervice Total 

Aacd Ko:ccl\ able' 

Current 

$6.265.00 

Dnlancc Due 

31-60 Da\ 

so.oo 

"6\J.I Got~ 
-=i±-~3V • '-{ 

;o(;-z(t b 

c~B 

61·90 Dil\'S 

so.oo 

Rim: 

S50 00 

$80.00 

S70 00 

Sl::!5 00 

I mal 

91-120 Dav 

SO.OO 

llnuo Cllnw: 

0 .50 S25 00 

3.00 S240 00 

25.00 Sl 750 00 

34.00 $4.250.00 

$6.265 00 

$6,265.00 

> 120 oa ... ~ 
so.oo 



Giffels-Webster Enaineers. Inc. 
900 P1ne Street 
Englewood, FL 34223 

(9<41) 475-7981 

Invoice 

I o· BOCILLA liTILITIIZS. INC. 

702S·A PLACIDA ROAD 

ENGLEWOOD. FL 34224 
Attc:nllon R CRAJG NODEN 

ln~oic:c Numlxr: 11721 
lnvo•a: Dale: OctOber 3 I . 20 16 

PROVlDECONSTRUC110N COST ESTIMATES FOR WATER DISTRIBUrtON INFRASTRUCTURE 

M1na cr ANDREW WJCKERSON 

Profeuional Services for the Pcnod 10/112016 10 10/J 112016 

Proft ional ervice 
f.NGIN~l!RING I ECIINICIAN 

PROJF.CT MANAGER I ' R ENGINF.F.R 

Professional ervice Totals 

Balance Due· 

A t'd Rc.:cinblo 

Current 

$640 00 

31-60 Oavs 

so 00 

61-90 Davs 

so.oo 

&ua 

$7000 

$125.00 

To~al : 

91 - 120 Davs 

sooo 

tl.wul 

200 
4.00 

> 120 Davs 

$0.00 

Cb..G$ 
$140.00 

ssoo.oo 

$640.00 

$640.00 



36 Yacht Club Dr. #403 
North Palm Beach, FL 33408 . 
Phone or Fax (581) 207-8083 

e-mail: frankdenjup@alt.net 

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 

MR •. R. CRAIG NODEN 
BOCILLA UTILITIES, INC. 
7025 A PLACIDA ROAD 
ENGLEWOOD,FL 34224 

i 
CONSULTING - ORIGINAL COST REPORT - TRANS. & DIST. SYSTEM 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

Week of: HOURS 
10/1/16 FS CONSULTING -

PREPARE ORIGINAL COST STUDY 2.50 

10/3/16 FS CONSULTING -
PREPARE ORIGINAL COST STUDY 1.50 

10/10/16 FS CONSULTING -
PREPARE ORIGINAL COST STUDY 6.50 

10/17/16 FS CONSULTING -
PREPARE FINAL ORIGINAL COST STUDY 3.50 

FOR CURRENT SERVICES RENDERED 14.00 

PAYMENTS AND CREDITS 
BALANCE DUE 

$ 

10/20/16 
41710.1 

o.oo 

375.00 

'225.00 

975.00 

375.00 
$2100.00 

!00.00) 
$ 2100.00 

• 

····-·····----




